Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in

market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt

obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the

carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Particulars Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

USD sensitivity

INR appreciates by 5% (31 March 2018 - 5%)*  -   -   -   -

INR Depreciates by 5% (31 March 2018 - 5%)*  -   -   -   -

EUR sensitivity

INR appreciates by 5% (31 March 2018 - 5%)*  -   -   -   -

INR Depreciates by 5% (31 March 2018 - 5%)*  -   -   -   -

* Holding all other variables constant

The Company also has exposures in below currencies for which no sensitivity is disclosed:

(a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure on financial liabilities

	 The exposure of the Company’s financial liabilities to interest rate risk is as follows

Particulars 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Variable rate borrowings  2,241.32  1,409.42

Fixed rate borrowings  271.46  267.19

Total borrowings  2,512.78  1,676.61

(b) 	 Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates as below:

Particulars Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

Interest expense rates – increase by 70 basis points (70 bps)*  (15.69)  (9.87)  (10.21)  (6.42)

Interest expense rates – decrease by 70 basis points (70 bps)*  15.69  9.87  10.21  6.42

* holding all other variables constant

Note: 33 Capital Management

(a) 	 Risk management

The company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

•	 safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Standalone
Financials

Shareholder
Information

Corporate
Governance

Directors’
Report

104  |  Gloster Limited Annual Report 2018-19  |  105

Consolidated
Financials

Farm to
fashion!

• 	 benefits for other stakeholders, and maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.